
ui-f m u; 

MUHAMAD A J t\\*ji 

~ j ^ 

DECEMBER 20 H 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. 

Peace and blessings of Allah be upon Prophet Muhammad. 

First and foremost, praise to Allah, for enabling me to accomplish my Project 

Formulation (CSP650) report. Special thanks and appreciation is given to my 

supervisor, Puan Zolidah Kasiran, for her advice, criticism, guidance and brilliant ideas 

during the preparation of this study. 

I also would like to express my gratitude to my beloved family for their 

encouragement, patient, support, financial support and sacrifice they have given me 

during the course of project. Last but not lease, I would like to express my gratitude to 

all my friends who had been supporting me from the beginning of my project report 

until the end. 

Finally, thanks to those who had directly or indirectly helped me throughout this 

challenging yet precious journey. Only Allah S.W.T can repay of your kindness. 

Thank you, may Allah bless all of you. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

APPROVAL 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OFABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

1 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vii 

ix 

x 

xi 

CHAPTER 1: RESEARCH OVERVIEW 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Problem Statement 

1.2 Objectives 

1.3 Scope 

1.4 Significant 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Web-based 

2.1.1 Database Management System 

2.1.2 Web-Based programming 

2.2 Commercialize Web-Based Application 

2.2.1 Online Reservation Web-based Application 

2.2.2 Online Ordering Web-Based application 

2.2.3 Online Auction Web-Based Application 

2.3 Online Auction Web-Based System 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

7 

7 

9 

11 

13 

iv 



2.4 

TER 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

2.3.1 System Flow 

2.3.2 System Function 

2.3.3 System Bidding Algorithm 

2.3.4 Push and Pull Technology 

Related Work 

2.4.1 eBaylnc 

2.4.2 Lelong.my 

2.4.3 MudaLmy 

3: METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

Project Methodology 

Planning Phase 

Analysis and Requirement Phase 

3.3.1 Hardware Requirement 

3.3.2 Software Requirement 

Designing Phase 

3.4.1 Data Flow Diagram 

3.4.2 Entity Relationship Diagram 

3.4.3 System Design 

3.4.3.1 Navigation Page Before Login 

3.4.3.2 Navigation Page After Login As User 

3.4.3.3 Navigation Page For Administrator 

Development Phase 

3.5.1 Constructing Database 

3.5.2 Writing The Program 

Testing Phase 

Summary 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

20 

21 

23 

23 

24 

28 

29 

30 

32 

33 

34 

37 

38 

40 

42 

43 

44 

44 

45 

45 

V 



ABSTRACT 

People continue studies to a higher level to ensure a brighter future. In addition, 

it also can repay parents who have worked hard to raise their children to be successful 

in life. Being a student not as easy as thought. To survive as student, wise decision and 

move is needed in terms of spending money. At the university, textbooks and reference 

points are scarce and expensive. The problem is, that textbooks purchased; are only 

used for one or two semester's. After a semester or finished study, it is a time to let go 

some of items that don't want to bring home or don't want to use anymore. But the 

items may be useful to other students. In conjunction with green environment campaign, 

it is better if we can recycle things rather than keep it still in the box or dispose it. 

Selling these items to other students is a good opinion, but there is no suitable place 

provided to put advertisement and finding a buyer is not easy. The objective of this 

project is to design and develop a system that provide place for student to let go some 

items through online web based application. With this project, student can easily to find 

seller who want to let go item that still in good condition and also selling unused item to 

other student who needed. This project will mainly focus on auctioning function such; 

insert advertisement to be selling, bidding on the items interested, auctioning timer 

countdown and others. This project will be developing using PHP language and using 

MySQL as database. As for guideline to complete this project, SDLC waterfall method 

will be implementing to ensure everything is right on tract. Finally, with the successful 

of this project is hoped to provide some place for UiTM's student to advertise and 

market their item so other people who needed can used it. 

XI 


