# UNIVERSITI "EKNOLOGI MARA

## UITM ONLINE AUCTION SHOP

MUHAMAD ALI BIN SHAHID 2009315677

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) NETCENTRIC COMPUTING FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCE

DECEMBEP. 2011

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Peace and blessings of Allah be upon Prophet Muhammad.

First and foremost, praise to Allah, for enabling me to accomplish my Project Formulation (CSP650) report. Special thanks and appreciation is given to my supervisor, Puan Zolidah Kasiran, for her advice, criticism, guidance and brilliant ideas during the preparation of this study.

I also would like to express my gratitude to my beloved family for their encouragement, patient, support, financial support and sacrifice they have given me during the course of project. Last but not lease, I would like to express my gratitude to all my friends who had been supporting me from the beginning of my project report until the end.

Finally, thanks to those who had directly or indirectly helped me throughout this challenging yet precious journey. Only Allah S.W.T can repay of your kindness. Thank you, may Allah bless all of you.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTEN	PAGE	
APPROVAL	i	
DECLARAT	ii	
ACKNOWL	iii	
TABLE OF	iv	
LIST OF FIC	vii	
LIST OF TA	ix	
LIST OFAB	x	
ABSTRACT	xi	
CHAPTER	1: RESEARCH OVERVIEW	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Problem Statement	1
1.2	Objectives	2
1.3	Scope	2
1.4	Significant	3
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	4
2.1	Web-based	4
	2.1.1 Database Management System	4
	2.1.2 Web-Based programming	5
2.2	Commercialize Web-Based Application	7
	2.2.1 Online Reservation Web-based Application	7
X	2.2.2 Online Ordering Web-Based application	9
	2.2.3 Online Auction Web-Based Application	11
2.3	Online Auction Web-Based System	13

	2.3.1	System Flow	14
	2.3.2	System Function	16
	2.3.3	System Bidding Algorithm	17
	2.3.4	Push and Pull Technology	18
2.4	Related Work		
	2.4.1	eBay Inc	19
	2.4.2	Lelong.my	20
	2.4.3	Mudah.my	21
CHAPTER 3	: MET	HODOLOGY	
3.0	Introd	uction	23
3.1	Project	t Methodology	23
3.2	Planning Phase		
3.3	Analysis and Requirement Phase		
	3.3.1	Hardware Requirement	29
	3.3.2	Software Requirement	30
3.4	Designing Phase		
	3.4.1	Data Flow Diagram	33
	3.4.2	Entity Relationship Diagram	34
	3.4.3	System Design	37
		3.4.3.1 Navigation Page Before Login	38
		3.4.3.2 Navigation Page After Login As User	40
		3.4.3.3 Navigation Page For Administrator	42
3.5	Development Phase		43
	3.5.1	Constructing Database	44
	3.5.2	Writing The Program	44
3.6	Testing Phase		
3.7	Summary		

#### ABSTRACT

People continue studies to a higher level to ensure a brighter future. In addition, it also can repay parents who have worked hard to raise their children to be successful in life. Being a student not as easy as thought. To survive as student, wise decision and move is needed in terms of spending money. At the university, textbooks and reference points are scarce and expensive. The problem is, that textbooks purchased; are only used for one or two semester's. After a semester or finished study, it is a time to let go some of items that don't want to bring home or don't want to use anymore. But the items may be useful to other students. In conjunction with green environment campaign, it is better if we can recycle things rather than keep it still in the box or dispose it. Selling these items to other students is a good opinion, but there is no suitable place provided to put advertisement and finding a buyer is not easy. The objective of this project is to design and develop a system that provide place for student to let go some items through online web based application. With this project, student can easily to find seller who want to let go item that still in good condition and also selling unused item to other student who needed. This project will mainly focus on auctioning function such; insert advertisement to be selling, bidding on the items interested, auctioning timer countdown and others. This project will be developing using PHP language and using MySQL as database. As for guideline to complete this project, SDLC waterfall method will be implementing to ensure everything is right on tract. Finally, with the successful of this project is hoped to provide some place for UiTM's student to advertise and market their item so other people who needed can used it.